

BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND)	
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	DOCKET NO. UE-080416
v.)	
)	
AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA)	
UTILITIES,)	
)	
Respondent)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF
THE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES

NOVEMBER 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
1. The Settlement Should Be Rejected or Conditioned Upon Additional Revenue Requirement Reductions	3
2. Ratepayers Should Not Be Required to Pay Taxes that Avista Will Not Pay to the Taxing Authorities	6
A. Public Counsel and ICNU Have Proposed A Reasonable Consolidated Tax Adjustment.....	7
B. Washington Ratepayers Should Not Pay Tax Expenses Which Are Not Actually Paid by Avista	9
C. Ratepayers Contribute to Avista’s Tax Savings and Are Entitled to a Portion of the Savings	12
D. The Consolidated Tax Adjustment Will Not Violate the IRS Normalization Rules	13
3. The Commission Should Not Shorten the Effective Date for New Rates	16
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases and Orders</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allegheny Power Co.</u> , Case Nos. 06-0960-E-42T and 06-1426-E-D (May 23, 2007)	10, 11, 14
<u>Barasch v. Penn. Public Utility Comm’n</u> , 507 Pa. 561 (1985).....	9, 10
<u>City of Muncie v. Indiana Public Serv. Comm’n</u> , 378 N.E.2d 896 (Indiana 1978)	10
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. United Gas Pipeline Co.</u> , 386 U.S. 237 (1967)	9
<u>Greeley Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</u> , 807 P.2d 167 (Kansas App. 1991)	10
<u>Jewell v. WUTC</u> , 90 Wn.2d 775 (1978)	5, 9
<u>Ohio Utilities Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</u> , 389 N.E.2d 483 (Ohio 1979).....	10
<u>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Resources v. WUTC</u> , 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985).....	7
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 170, Order No. 05-1050 (Sept. 28, 2005).....	10, 15
<u>Re Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</u> , Docket Nos. UE-920433, UE-920499, and UE-921262, Eleventh Suppl. Order (Sept. 21, 1993).....	7
<u>Re Rockland Electric Co.</u> , New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Docket Nos. ER02080614 and ER02100724 (July 16, 2003)	13
<u>WUTC v. Avista</u> , Docket No. UE-080416 and UG-080417, Order No. 1 (March 6, 2008).	2
<u>WUTC v. Avista</u> , Docket No. UE-080416 and UG-080417, Order No. 4 (Aug. 8, 2008).	2
<u>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</u> , Docket Nos. UE-050684 and UE-050412, Order Nos. 4 and 3 (April 17, 2006)	11
<u>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</u> , Docket Nos. UE-061546 and UE-060817, Order No. 8 (June 21, 2007).....	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
RCW § 80.28.010	9
